



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P. (C) NO.8757 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010185112026

The Shreeya College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Ratnagiri, Jajpur

Mr. Gopal Prasad Jena, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
(for O.P. No1)

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for Opposite Party Nos.2 and 3)

W.P. (C) NO.9579 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010214932026

Apex School of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Harihansapur, Bhadrak

Mr. Pitambar Panda, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9718 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010211012026

Balaji College of Medical Science, ***Petitioner***
Kandhamal

Mr. Pratik Dash, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA



Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9591 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010210912026

Neelachal Medical Science, Danagadi, Petitioner
Jajpur

Mr. Pratik Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12705 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010265992026

Swetapadma Institute of Nursing and Petitioner
Medical Science, Puri

Mr. Pratik Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9948 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010231042026

Soubhagya Manjari Institute of Petitioner
Medical Technology, Khordha

Mr. Pratik Nayak, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.10281 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010238122026

Bhanja College of Nursing, Ganjam ***Petitioner***

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.10674 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010251802026

Saraswati College of Paramedical ***Petitioner***
Education, Jagatsinghpur

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.10677 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010251922026

Gargishree College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Kalahandi

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.13387 OF 2026

CNR No. ODHHC010282692026

Yuvaan College of Nursing, Khordha* *Petitioner

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others* *Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.13388 OF 2026

CNR No. ODHHC010289302026

Hemangini Nursing College, Nayagarh* *Petitioner

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others* *Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.13390 OF 2026

CNR No. ODHHC010282702026

Yuvaan College of Nursing, Khordha* *Petitioner

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others* *Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA



Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.10444 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010226592026

Arun College of Nursing, Kendrapara ***Petitioner***

Mr. S.R. Patnaik, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11777 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010260212026

***Maruti College of Nursing and
Paramedical Studies, Boudh*** ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11920 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010270922026

***Hill View College Of Nursing,
Keonjhar*** ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11951 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010258502026

Maa Santoshi College Of Nursing, Petitioner
Nabarangpur

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11957 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010258562026

Khariar Institute Of Nursing And Petitioner
Midwifery, Nuapada

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11964 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010258702026

Maruti College of Nursing and Petitioner
Paramedical Studies, Boudh

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11931 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010270852026

Kass Nursing Institute, Bhubaneswar ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.11974 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010258652026

Kantamal School Of Nursing, Boudh ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
DMET

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12305 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010258542026

Khariar Institute Of Nursing And ***Petitioner***
Midwifery, Nuapada

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12315 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010286892026

Jajati Kesari School of Nursing, Jajpur ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12353 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010260262026

Kantamal School Of Nursing, Boudh ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12101 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010287252026

Divine School of Nursing, Deogarh ***Petitioner***

Mr. P. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12198 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010287322026

Divine School of Nursing, Khaprakhol ***Petitioner***

Mr. P. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12300 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010287282026

Sriram College of Nursing ***Petitioner***

Mr. P. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.12472 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010286932026

***Aahwaan Institute Of Health Science,
Bhadrak*** ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA



Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.15535 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010346512026

Suchismita College Of Nursing And Research, Jajpur ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.13537 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010288252026

Swami Vivekananda Nursing College, Mayurbhanj ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.13537 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010288252026

Swami Vivekananda Nursing College, Mayurbhanj ***Petitioner***

Mr. B.K. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.16328 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010381402026

Sri Jagannath Institute Of Paramedical Petitioner
Science, Dhenkanal

Mr. A. Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.16385 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010381352026

Sri Jagannath Institute Of Paramedical Petitioner
Science, Khurdha

Mr. A. Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.16394 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010381242026

Sri Jagannath Institute Of Paramedical Petitioner
Science, Sundargarh

Mr. A. Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.16396 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010381272026

Sri Jagannath Institute Of Paramedical Petitioner
Science, Sambalpur

Mr. A. Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.16387 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010308232026

Pathani Samanta Institute Of Nursing, Petitioner
Nayagarh

Mr. B.C. Sahu, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.17372 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010391462026

Maa Dariya Nahakani College Of Petitioner
Nursing, Jajpur

Mr. P. Panda, Advocate

-versus-



State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.18547 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010448022026

Rudransh Institute Of Medical Science, Petitioner
Ganjam

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.18618 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010441562026

B.B.Chhatoi School And College Of Petitioner
Nursing, Bharatpur, Khurda

Mr. M.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.19251 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010459672026

Muniguda Nursing College, Rayagada Petitioner

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-



State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.19266 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010459542026

Maa Manikeswari Nursing College, Sundargarh *Petitioner*

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.19475 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010471302026

Aryabhatt Institute Of Medical Science, Jharsuguda *Petitioner*

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.19720 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010473932026

Rourkela Institute Of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Sundargarh

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.20664 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010489142026

Smruti Nursing College, Mayurbhanj ***Petitioner***

Mr. L. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.20952 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010507382026

Alex Institute of Medical Science, ***Petitioner***
Khurda

Mr. S.K. Acharya, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.21307 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010518502026

Sri Jagannath School Of Nursing, Petitioner
Kantabaji, Balangir

Mr. M.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.21311 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010518492026

Patitapaban College Of Nursing, Petitioner
Jagulaipatna, Khurda

Mr. M.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.21334 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010493752026

Balaji College Of Nursing, Petitioner
Balangir

Mr. A. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.22975 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010494892026

Balaji College Of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Balangir

Mr. A. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.21731 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010508602026

Bargarh College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Bargarh

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.21817 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010476112026

M/s. Swapneswar College Of Nursing ***Petitioner***
(under Shreeram Educational Trust),
Kandhamal

Mr. P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.21841 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010508992026

Kapilash College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Dhenkanal

Mr. S. Satapathy, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.21978 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010508562026

Mothers Nursing School, ***Petitioner***
Khurda

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22025 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010527292026

Balabati Devi School Of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Ganjam

Mr. P. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.22046 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010527372026

Balabati Devi School Of Nursing, Petitioner
Malkangiri

Mr. P. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22076 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010531122026

Vidya College Of Nursing, Petitioner
Jagatsinghpur

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22162 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010531332026

Vidya Nursing & Medical Science, Petitioner
Kendrapara

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.22266 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010533402026

Maa Biraja Science and Medical Technology, Jajpur ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22380 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010531062026

Vidya Nursing & Medical Science, Salipur, Cuttack ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22407 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010544022026

Swarnalata School Of Nursing Studies IPST Campus, Cuttack ***Petitioner***

Mr. D.K. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.22648 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010531232026

Vidya College of Medical Hospital ***Petitioner***
Training, Jajpur

Mr. S. Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.22983 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010547212026

GEC School of Nursing ***Petitioner***

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.23143 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010470092026

Rourkela Institute of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Rourkela

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.23144 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010529282026

Brihaspati Institute Of Medical Science, Petitioner
Keonjhar

Mr. L. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.23178 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010554052026

GEC School Of Pharmacy, Khurda Petitioner

Mr. D.P. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.23496 OF 2026
CNR No.ODHC010542552026

Sugarcity School Of Nursing, Ganjam Petitioner

Mr. L. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.23969 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010507942026

G.K.F. Nursing Institute, Bhubaneswar Petitioner

Mr. A. Goswamy, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.23971 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010507992026

Ananya Academy of Medical Science, Petitioner
Khordha

Mr. A. Goswamy, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.24286 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010574122026

SGI School of Medical Sciences, Petitioner
Nachhipur. Cuttack

Mr. Laxmikanta Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.25312 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010604532026

Gurukrupa College of Medical Science, Petitioner
Puba Sasan, Puri

Mr. Saroj Kumar Padhy, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.25314 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010604542026

Gurukrupa College of Medical Science, Petitioner
Puri

Mr. Saroj Kumar Padhy, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.7494 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010173962026

Master Academic of Public Health Petitioner
(MAPH). Jaipur

Mr. Biraja Prasanna Das, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.7908 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010183202026

Sai Samarth Nursing College, ***Petitioner***
Singhpur, Jajpur

Mr. Biraja Prasanna Das, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.8159 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010189042026

Sai Srusthi School and College of ***Petitioner***
Nursing, Jajpur

Mr. Biraja Prasanna Das, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.8169 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010188992026

Sai Srusthi School and College of ***Petitioner***
Nursing, Jajpur

Mr. Biraja Prasanna Das, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) NO.9733 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010218742026

Excellence College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Kalahandi

Mr. Gyana Ranjan Sethi, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9760 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010218702026

Shree School of Nursing, Balangir ***Petitioner***

Mr. Gyana Ranjan Sethi, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9771 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010218692026

Excellence College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Kalahandi

Mr. Gyana Ranjan Sethi, Advocate
-versus-



State of Odisha and others

.... Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9809 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010212042026

Cristina School of Nursing, Kalahandi

.... Petitioner

Mr. Gyana Ranjan Sethi, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.9991 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010229332026

Smile College of Medical, Angul

.... Petitioner

Mr. Tanmaya Mishra, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10005 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010229472026

***Priyadarshini College of Nursing and
Allied Health Sciences, Puri***

.... Petitioner

Mr. Tanmaya Mishra, Advocate



-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10172 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010237472026

Abasik Sishu Vidya Mandir, Chatuni ***Petitioner***
Mr. Bhabani Sankar Rayaguru, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.17827 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010425232026

Utkaliya Global Institute of Medical Science, Keonjhar ***Petitioner***

Mr. Nirmal Chandra Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.19846 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010470082026

Rourkela Institute of Nursing ***Petitioner***
Mr. Devi Prasad Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) No.19892 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010472672026

Rourkela Institute of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Sundargarh

Mr. Devi Prasad Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.20199 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010490892026

Nilakantha College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Malkangiri

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Pradhan, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10609 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010241602026

Sri Ram School of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Dudukidadar, Bargarh

Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) No.9248 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010208792026

Sri Ram School of Nursing, Nuapada ***Petitioner***
Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.9250 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010208862026

Sri Ram School of Nursing, Kalahandi ***Petitioner***
Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.9932 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010222592026

Ganesh Nursing School, Balasore ***Petitioner***
Mr. Pitambar Panda, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10345 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010238172026

Janakalyan Nursing College, Khariar, ***Petitioner***
Nuapada

Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate



-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10596 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010238262026

Jagannath Institute of Health Science ***Petitioner***
and Research Jagatsinghpur

Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10645 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010259012026

Idream Institute of Medical and Health ***Petitioner***
Science, Angul

Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10647 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010259022026

Balaji College of Nursing, Balangir ***Petitioner***

Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***



Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.10808 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010246202026

Sriram School of Nursing, Balangir ***Petitioner***
Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.11259 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010259102026

Maa Sukia Bauti School of Nursing, Dhenkanal ***Petitioner***
Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.11263 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010259132026

College of Nursing and Health Science, Komapalli, Berhampur ***Petitioner***
Mr. Manoja Kumar Khuntia, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P. (C) No.11420 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010257202026

Maa Tara College of Nursing, ***Petitioner***
Kalahandi

Mr. Devi Prasad Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) No.13449 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010295722026

Hemangini Nursing College, Nayagarh ***Petitioner***

Mr. Devi Prasad Dash, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P.(C) No. 19294 OF 2026
ODHC010410862026

Baman Foundation Educational Trust, ***Petitioner***
Balasore

Dr. Janmejaya Ray, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA
Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)



W.P.(C) No. 21447 OF 2026
ODHC010520192026

Sri Jagannath School of Nursing, Petitioner
Kalahandi

Mr. Manoj Kumar Khuntia, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

W.P. (C) NO.10846 OF 2026
CNR No. ODHC010251082026

Anwasha Nursing and Medical Science Petitioner
College, Bhadrak

Mr. Subhankar Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others Opp. Parties

Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA

Mr. Rajani Chandara Mohanty, Advocate
(for DMET)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER

Order No.

11.08.2026

- 05.**
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.
 2. Affidavit dated 11th August, 2026 by the Director of Medical Education and Training (DMET), Odisha, Bhubaneswar filed in Court today, which is taken on record. Copy of the same



is served on the learned counsel for the Petitioner-Institution in Court.

3. The Petitioners-Institutions in the batch of cases are imparting nursing courses and other allied subjects, who have applied for NOC/renewal of NOC for the academic session 2026-27. Their applications for grant of NOC/renewal of NOC have been rejected on the ground that there are certain deficiencies in making applications. Pursuant to the order dated 29th July, 2026 passed in W.P.(C) No.8757 of 2026, the DMET sought for clarification/approval from the State Government for reconsideration of cases of nursing institutions where NOC/renewal of NOC for the academic session 2026-27 have been rejected as per the office notification dated 27th February, 2026 and 9th June, 2026 respectively. The proposal for reconsideration of the cases of the Institutions has been approved by the State Government. Accordingly, letter No.18434/MET dated 10th August, 2026 (Annexure-A/2 to the affidavit filed today) has been issued by the Director, Medical Education and Training, Odisha, Bhubaneswar to Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel representing them indicating as under:

“Sub:-In reference to Order dtd.29.07.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Court in W.P(c) No.8757/2026.

Sir,

In obedience to the Order dtd.29.07.2026 of the Hon'ble Court passed in W.P(c) No.8757/2026, the DMET (O) had sought for clarification/approval from the State Government for reconsideration of the cases of the Nursing Institutions whose NOC/Renewal of NOC for the session 2026-27 have been rejected as per the Order/Notification dtd.27.02.2026 & 09.06.2026 respectively.

The State Government has allowed the DMET to reconsider the applications subject to fulfillment of the deficiencies as per the existing guidelines issued by Govt. from time to time for the academic session 2026-27.



In view of the approval of the Govt. for reconsideration of the cases of the Institutions, you are hereby requested to apprise the Hon'ble Court to allow the DMET(O)-cum-Chairman, ONMRC, to reconsider the cases of the Institutions whose cases have been rejected due to the deficiencies pointed out in the rejection order dtd.27.02.2026 for NOC & Renewal NOC dtd.09.06.2026 for the academic session 2026-27, if the deficiencies are complied with, which have been pointed out along with the Fire Safety Certificate, and allow the authority 15 days time for consideration of their cases.

Moreover, the Hon'ble Court's directions for consideration of the cases may be limited only to those Institutions who have approached the Hon'ble Court for redressal of their Prayer through their respective Writ Petitions.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

Sd/-

Director Medical Education & Training, Odisha"

4. In the said letter, it is indicated that if the deficiencies pointed out are rectified and fire safety certificate is produced then the authority may be allowed 15 days time for reconsideration of the cases of the different nursing institutions.

5. Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the DMET also reiterates the contents of the letter and submits that if a window of 15 days is provided by this Court to consider the applications after rectifying the deficiencies, then the DMET shall reconsider the same.

6. Learned counsel for the Petitioners in the above writ petitions submit that seven days time may be allowed from today for rectification of the deficiencies and submit the documents complete in all respect to the DMET either through e-mail or physically for reconsideration.

7. Mr. Mohanty, leaned counsel for the DMET does not have any objection to such suggestion.

8. In view of the above, all writ petitions are disposed of with a direction that if the Petitioners-Institutions rectify the



deficiencies/defects and are submit the same complete in all respect with the DMET in between 17th August, 2026 to 24th August, 2026 (inclusion of both the dates in the official hour), then the DMET shall reconsider the same by 11th September, 2026 and publish the same in the website of DMET.

9. It is needless to say that the Petitioners-Institutions shall cooperate with the inspection/verification for grant of NOC/renewal of NOC in respect of their institutions.

10. It is further made clear that the institutions who have not filed any writ petitions shall also be eligible to avail this opportunity for reconsideration of the applications whose NOC/renewal of NOC has been rejected by notification dated 27th February, 2026 and 9th June, 2026 may also avail this opportunity.

11. It is further made clear that the time period granted shall not be extended at any cost at the instance of any of the parties to the writ petitions. This order has been passed taking into consideration the interest of the students who are interested in pursuing the courses.

12. The direction made herein shall be published in the website of the DMET on 12th August, 2026. Likewise, the outcome of the reconsideration shall also be published in the website of the DMET forthwith.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge